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August 24, 2021 
 
 
Tom Sroufe & Mac McInnis 
Snoqualmie Mill Ventures LLC 
4119 E Lake Sammamish Pkwy SE 
Sammamish, WA  98075 
(tom@snoqualmiemill.com & 
mac@snoqualmiemill.com)  
 
Carol Wiseman 
Weyerhaeuser Company 
200 Occidental Ave S 
Seattle, WA  98104 
(carol.wiseman@weyerhaeuser.com)  

Monica Leers 
King County Parks & Recreation 
201 S Jackson St, Ste 700 
Seattle, WA  98104  
(monica.leers@kingcounty.gov)    
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
Re: SITE HAZARD ASSESSMENT: Facility Site ID 73953138 

Weyerhaeuser Snoqualmie Mill 
38800 SE Mill Pond Rd 
Snoqualmie, WA 98065 
Property Tax ID 2924089009 & 3024089004 (uplands);  
2924089001, 2924089013, 2924089015, 2924089018, & 3224089006 (Borst Lake) 
Cleanup Site ID 10346 

  
 
Dear Tom Sroufe, Mac McInnis, Carol Wiseman, and Monica Leers: 
 
The Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) is writing to inform you that the above 
referenced property was subject to a site hazard assessment (SHA) as required under the Model 
Toxics Control Act, on 8/20/2021. The site was determined to be contaminated with petroleum 
hydrocarbons, PCBs, PAHs, and phenols. The site's hazard ranking, an estimation of the 
potential threat to human health and/or the environment relative to all other Washington state 
sites assessed at this time, has been determined by Ecology to be a 1, where a 1 represents the 
highest relative risk and 5 the lowest. 
 
For your information, Ecology will be publishing ranking of this, and other recently assessed 
sites, in the August 2021 Special Issue of the Site Register. The hazard ranking will be used in 
conjunction with other considerations in determining Ecology's priority for future action at this 
site.  
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This report is available on Ecology’s Weyerhaeuser Snoqualmie Mill webpage. To view the 
documentation Ecology has available electronically; on the right-hand side of the web-page, 
click on View Electronic Documents.  
 
As part of the SHA, Ecology has determined that the two cleanup sites (CSID 2049 & 10346) 
should be combined into one site, keeping CSID 10346. More details can be found on page 2 of 
the SHA report. 
 
For inquiries regarding what may occur with your site now that it is on Ecology's Hazardous 
Sites List please contact me at (206) 594-0105 or donna.musa@ecy.wa.gov.  
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
  

 
 
Donna Musa 
Site Hazard Assessments 
Toxics Cleanup Program 
 
cc:  Mark Hofman, City of Snoqualmie (mhofman@snoqualmiewa.gov)  

Brandon Perkins, USEPA (perkins.brandon@epa.gov)  
Kim Wooten, Ecology (kim.wooten@ecy.wa.gov)  
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